
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Date: 5 August 2019
Our ref: H&W Cabinet Advisory Group/Agenda
Ask For: Charles Hungwe
Direct Dial: 01843 577186
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk

HEALTH & WELLBEING CABINET ADVISORY GROUP

14 AUGUST 2019

A meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Cabinet Advisory Group will be held at 12.00 pm on 
Wednesday, 14 August 2019 in the Business Suite, 1st Floor, Council Offices.

Membership:

Councillors: Game, Farrance, Gregory, Boyd, S Piper and Parsons

AGENDA

Item
No

                                                        Subject

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  (Pages 3 - 4)

To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 5 - 10)

5. CONSULTATION - HELPING LOCAL PEOPLE LIVE THEIR BEST LIFE  (Pages 11 - 
66)

Click here to access the consultation webpage. 

6. MINUTES OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING PARTNERSHIP (Pages 67 - 72)

7. EAST KENT PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE 

Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link
https://kentandmedway.nhs.uk/workstreams/systemtransformation/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on your 
Register of Interest Form.  
 
If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so far as you 
are aware
[...]
 
hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration relates to that person or 
body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it 
should be declared as outlined above.  
 
What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


 

Health & Wellbeing Cabinet Advisory Group - Terms of 
Reference for 2019/20 

 
Health & Wellbeing  
Cabinet Advisory Group 14 August 2019 
 
Report Author Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Portfolio Holder Cllr Game, Cabinet Member for Housing & Safer        

Neighbourhoods 
 
Status For Recommendation 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision No 
 
Ward: District Wide 
 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of the report is to introduce and seek Members’ views on the terms of reference                 
that were assigned to the Health & Wellbeing Cabinet Advisory Group which are detailed in               
Annex 1 to the report. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Members’ guidance is sought regarding suggestions for amendments to the terms of            
reference highlighted in Annex 1 to the report. 
 
 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report 

Legal  The cabinet advisory group was set up to consider health and wellbeing 
issues affecting communities in Thanet area and make recommendations for 
consideration by the Executive. Cabinet and Leader of Council are entitled to 
seek advice from amongst fellow councillors on any issues that fall within the 
executive functions. 

Corporate There are no corporate risks associated with this report. The practice of            
seeking for suggestions from peers who are not part of the executive is             
good practice as it contributes to informed policy development. 

Equality Act  
2010 & Public   
Sector Equality  
Duty 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector          
Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to              
the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken. The aims of the Duty                 
are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and        
other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of opportunity           
between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do           
not share it, and (iii) foster good relations between people who share a             
protected characteristic and people who do not share it. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
Protected characteristics: age, sex, disability, race, sexual orientation,        
gender reassignment, religion or belief and pregnancy & maternity. Only          
aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage & civil partnership. 
 
Please indicate which aim is relevant to the report.  
Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and      
other conduct prohibited by the Act, 

✓ 

Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a         
protected characteristic and people who do not share it 

✓ 

Foster good relations between people who share a protected         
characteristic and people who do not share it. 

✓ 

 
The report seeks to provide a clearer framework to guide the work of the              
cabinet advisory group. The group was assigned to investigate key issues           
affecting the health and wellbeing of the communities in the district. 
 
In carrying out its work the group would be mindful of the need to comply               
with the provisions of the Equality Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty. 

 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick   
those relevant)✓ 

  CORPORATE VALUES (tick   
those relevant)✓ 

 

A clean and welcoming 
Environment  

✓  Delivering value for money  

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation 

  Supporting the Workforce  

Supporting neighbourhoods  ✓  Promoting open communications ✓ 
 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The Leader of Council set up a cabinet advisory group through an individual cabinet              

member decision published on 27 February 2019. 
 
1.2 This group was tasked with investigating certain matters relating to the health and             

wellbeing of communities in the district as set out in the terms of reference that were                
published as part of the decision notice.  

 
2.0 The Current Situation 
 
2.1 In this report, Members are requested to consider these terms of reference and             

suggest amendments. 
 
3.0 Options 
 
3.1 Members could choose to suggest changes to the current terms of reference 

highlighted in Annex 1 to the report; 
 
or 

 
3.2 The group could opt not to make any amendments to the terms of reference. 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



4.0 Next Steps 
 
4.1 If  Members of the cabinet advisory group propose amendments to the terms of 

reference detailed in Annex 1, such recommendations will need to be forwarded to 
the Leader of Council for consideration and consent. 

 
Contact Officer: Charles Hungwe, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Reporting to: Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager 

 
Annex List 

 
Annex 1 Health & Wellbeing Cabinet Advisory Group Terms of Reference 
 
Background Papers 
 
Title Details of where to access copy 
None N/A 

 
Corporate Consultation  

 
Finance  Matt Sanham, Financial Services Manager 
Legal Colin Evans, Senior Litigation Lawyer 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH & WELLBEING CABINET ADVISORY GROUP TERMS OF REFERENCE         
FOR 2019/20 
 
General 
 
A task group
[...]
g Partnership help iron out the gaps in the pathways. Once a 
plan has been devised, share that with GPs.

Need to connect into a local resource to develop a better local offer around SEND.

Action
Sharon to present a 2-3 case study at a future meeting to enable partners to see what role they 
can play in the process. Case studies would help partners have a better understanding as they 

P
age 70

A
genda Item

 6



Gravesham Borough Council – Decisions taken by the Thanet Health and Wellbeing Partnership on Thursday, 18 July 2019

Agenda 
Item No

Topic Decision

5

will highlight the gaps and the Partnership can work through how they can support or fill the 
gaps in the care navigation.  

Action 
Carol Cook to  Invite Sue Mullins and Sharon McLaughlin to the next meeting to give an update 
on work being done around the deficits of work and support for families and speak after the 
SEND case studies presentation. 

A5  Items for Consideration at the Next 
Meeting

05 September 2019

P
age 71

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Declaration of Interests
	4 Terms of Reference
	Annex 1 - Health & Wellbeing CAG - TORs

	5 Consultation - Helping Local People Live Their Best Life
	KentandMedway-System-Transformation-PID

	6 Minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Partnership



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH & WELLBEING CABINET ADVISORY GROUP

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 August 2019 at 12.00 pm in the Business Suite, 1st 
Floor, Council Offices.

Present: Councillor Lesley Ann Game (Chairman); Councillors Farrance, 
Gregory, Boyd and S Piper

In Attendance:

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Game was elected Chairman.

Councillor Game in the Chair.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Parsons.

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Gregory and Councillor Farrance each declared a significant interest on 
agenda item 5 (Consultation – Helping Local People Live Their Best Life).

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Members agreed the terms of reference.

5. CONSULTATION - HELPING LOCAL PEOPLE LIVE THEIR BEST LIFE 

Members studied the questions in the survey questionnaire and with support from 
Madeline Homer, Carol Cook and Penny Button draft responses that were to be 
forwarded to the NHS (Kent and Medway) by 16 August’s deadline date.

6. MINUTES OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING PARTNERSHIP 

The Chairman requested the cabinet group to consider at one of its meetings SEN 
(Special Education Needs) as this was currently a big issue for the district as there were 
concerns about the performance of the service. The Partnership was to set up a 
monitoring group to monitor the performance improvements of the service.

Members noted the minutes.

7. EAST KENT PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE 

One Member urged the cabinet advisory group to assist with raising the issue of the 
dangers of vaping at the appropriate forum as this was an issue of concern regarding the 
wellbeing of young people.

Madeline Homer advised Members that the purpose of having the item on the agenda 
was in order to provide updates to Members and build East Kent partnership around 
establishing a Kent and Medway Care Networks. It was hoped that this would assist 
districts to retain a voice during and after the reforms to the way health services were 
delivered in the region.



2

Members agreed that the EKHUFT CEx be invited to the next meeting of the cabinet 
advisory group. They also agreed to add the item on special educational needs to the 
agenda for the next meeting.

Councillor Parsons sent a message through Councillor Game requesting that the sub 
group acknowledge and appreciate the hard work that the hospitals were doing in 
delivering health services to residents.

Members noted the update.

Meeting concluded: 1.15 pm


